
 

 
 
 
 

                             

CONVERGE NSF Award #1841338 | Clearinghouse NSF Award #1635593 | DesignSafe NSF Award #2022469 

 
Weather Ready Research Instrument and Data Publication Training Session  

 
Participant List  

 
Research Award Recipients 

 
Eric Best 
Assistant Professor  
Homeland Security and Public Policy 
School of Public Affairs 
Penn State University Harrisburg 
ericbest@psu.edu 
 
Lauren Clay 
Associate Professor 
Department of Health Administration and Public 
Health 
D’Youville College 
lc4301@nyu.edu  
 
Meredith Dumler 
Undergraduate Student Researcher 
Civil, Environmental, and Architectural Engineering 
University of Kansas 
meredithdumler@ku.edu  
 
Emma French 
Ph.D. Student 
Department of Urban Planning 
University of California Los Angeles 
emmafrench@gatech.edu 
 
Nilanjana Ghosh 
M.S. in Systems Engineering 
University of Maryland, College Park 
nghosh@umd.edu 
 
Jen Henderson  
Assistant Professor  
Geography 
Texas Tech University 
jen.henderson@ttu.edu 
 
 
 

Vicken Hillis 
Assistant Professor 
Human-Environment Systems 
Boise State University 
vickenhillis@boisestate.edu 
 
David Hondula 
Associate Professor 
School of Geographical Sciences and Urban Planning  
Arizona State University 
david.hondula@asu.edu  
 
Liza C. Kurtz 
Ph.D. Candidate 
School of Human Evolution and Social Change 
Arizona State University 
eckurtz@asu.edu  
liza.c.kurtz@gmail.com 
 
Manyu Li 
Assistant Professor 
Department of Psychology 
University of Louisiana at Lafayette 
manyu.li@louisiana.edu 
 
Ram Krishna Mazumder  
Postdoctoral Researcher 
Civil, Environmental, and Architectural Engineering 
University of Kansas   
rkmazumder@ku.edu  
 
Sergio García Mejía 
Ph.D. Student 
Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering 
University of Maryland, College Park 
garcia06@umd.edu 
 
 
 

mailto:ericbest@psu.edu
mailto:lc4301@nyu.edu
mailto:meredithdumler@ku.edu
mailto:emmafrench@gatech.edu
mailto:nghosh@umd.edu
mailto:jen.henderson@ttu.edu
mailto:vickenhillis@boisestate.edu
mailto:david.hondula@asu.edu
mailto:eckurtz@asu.edu
mailto:liza.c.kurtz@gmail.com
mailto:manyu.li@louisiana.edu
mailto:rkmazumder@ku.edu
mailto:garcia06@umd.edu


 

                
 

 

Erik R. Nielsen  
Instructional Assistant Professor  
Department of Atmospheric Sciences 
Texas A&M University  
ernielsen@tamu.edu  
 
Tara Pozzi 
Research Assistant  
Graduate Student, Master of Science in Biology  
Boise State University 
tarapozzi@u.boisestate.edu 
 
Olivia Vilá 
Ph.D. Candidate and Graduate Research Assistant  
Department of Parks, Recreation, and Tourism 
Management 
North Carolina State University 
ofvila@ncsu.edu  
 
Lance Watkins 
Ph.D. Student  
School of Geographical Sciences and Urban Planning 
Arizona State University 
lewatkin@asu.edu 
 

Mary Wright 
Ph.D. Student 
School of Geographical Sciences and Urban Planning 
Arizona State University 
mkwrigh1@asu.edu 
 
Yiming Xu 
Ph.D. Student  
Department of Civil and Coastal Engineering 
University of Florida 
yiming.xu@ufl.edu 
 
Xilei Zhao 
Assistant Professor  
Department of Civil and Coastal Engineering 
University of Florida 
xilei.zhao@essie.ufl.edu 
 
Lisa K. Zottarelli 
Clinical Associate Professor 
College of Social Work and  
College of Education, Health, and Human Sciences 
University of Tennessee 
LZottare@utk.edu 

 
 

DesignSafe and Natural Hazards Center / CONVERGE Team Members 
 

Tim Cockerill 
Director of User Services 
Texas Advanced Computing Center and DesignSafe 
University of Texas at Austin 
cockerill@tacc.utexas.edu 
 
Maria Esteva 
Research Associate, Data Archivist 
Texas Advanced Computing Center and DesignSafe 
University of Texas at Austin 
maria@tacc.utexas.edu 
 
Craig Jansen 
User Experience and Visualization Researcher 
Texas Advanced Computing Center and DesignSafe 
University of Texas at Austin 
cjansen@tacc.utexas.edu 

 
 
 
 

Lori Peek 
PI, CONVERGE 
Director, Natural Hazards Center 
Professor, Department of Sociology 
University of Colorado Boulder 
lori.peek@colorado.edu 

 
Ellen Rathje 
PI, DesignSafe 
Janet S. Cockrell Centennial Chair in Engineering 
Cockrell School of Engineering 
University of Texas at Austin 
e.rathje@mail.utexas.edu 
 
Jennifer Tobin 
Deputy Administrator, Natural Hazards Center 
Research Associate, CONVERGE 
University of Colorado Boulder 
jennifer.l.tobin@colorado.edu 
 
 

  

mailto:ernielsen@tamu.edu
mailto:tarapozzi@u.boisestate.edu
mailto:ofvila@ncsu.edu
mailto:lewatkin@asu.edu
mailto:mkwrigh1@asu.edu
mailto:yiming.xu@ufl.edu
mailto:xilei.zhao@essie.ufl.edu
mailto:LZottare@utk.edu
mailto:cockerill@tacc.utexas.edu
mailto:maria@tacc.utexas.edu
mailto:cjansen@tacc.utexas.edu
mailto:lori.peek@colorado.edu
mailto:e.rathje@mail.utexas.edu
mailto:lori.peek@colorado.edu


 

                
 

 

NOAA Program Leads 
 

Gina Eosco 
Social Science and FACETs Program Manager 
Office of Weather and Air Quality  
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration  
gina.eosco@noaa.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Micki Olson 
Social, Behavioral, and Economic Analyst 
Office of Weather and Air Quality  
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
michele.olson@noaa.gov 
 
Castle Williams 
Social Scientist  
Weather Program Office  
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
castle.williams@noaa.gov 

 
 

NSF Program Directors 
 

Jacqueline Meszaros  
Science and Technology Advisor 
Natural Hazards, Disasters, and Resilience 
Directorate for Engineering 
National Science Foundation 
jmeszaro@nsf.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joy Pauschke  
Program Director 
Engineering for Natural Hazards, Natural Hazards 
Engineering Research Infrastructure 
Directorate for Engineering 
National Science Foundation 
jpauschk@nsf.gov 
 
Walter Peacock 
Program Director 
Humans, Disasters, and the Built Environment 
Directorate for Engineering 
National Science Foundation 
wpeacock@nsf.gov 

 
 

mailto:gina.eosco@noaa.gov
mailto:jpauschk@nsf.gov?subject=NEHRP.gov%20Web%20Site
mailto:wpeacock@nsf.gov
mailto:jmeszaro@nsf.gov
mailto:jpauschk@nsf.gov?subject=NEHRP.gov%20Web%20Site
mailto:wpeacock@nsf.gov

